of HK$2.60 per share, the convertible bonds will be convertible
into 115,384,615 shares (subject to adjustments as set out in the
conditions for issue of the convertible bonds). The net proceeds
from the issue of the convertible bonds, after deduction of related
expenses, was approximately HK$299 million. The net proceeds
have been fully utilised by the Group for general working capital
purposes.

For illustrative purposes, set out below is the shareholding structure
of the Company (i) as at the date of the announcement of the issue
of the convertible bonds (the “Announcement”) dated 11 May 2015
and (ii) immediately after full conversion of the convertible bonds
at the initial conversion price (assuming that there is no change in
the issued share capital of the Company other than the issue of the
conversion shares since the date of the Announcement up to the
date of the full conversion of the convertible bonds nor any change in
the shareholdings as described below):

As at the date of
the Announcement

Immediately after
full conversion of

the convertible bonds
Name of Shareholders 股東名稱╱姓名 於公告日期 緊隨悉數轉換可換股債券後

No. of
Shares held Approx. %

No. of
Shares held Approx. %

所持有之

股份數目 概約百分比

所持有之

股份數目 概約百分比

Mr. Zhang Zhenxin(1) 張振新先生 (1) 717,536,000 22.18 717,536,000 21.41
Ms. So Naoko(2) So Naoko女士 (2) 211,790,000 6.55 211,790,000 6.32
Shanghai Xinhua Publishing

Group Limited
(“Xinhua Publishing”)(3)

上海新華發行集團
有限公司
（「新華發行」）(3) 336,222,400 10.39 336,222,400 10.03

Mr. Ting Pang Wan,
Raymond(4)

丁鵬雲先生 (4)

341,500,000 10.55 341,500,000 10.19
Mr. Yam Tak Cheung (5) 任德章先生 (5) 223,825,600 6.92 223,825,600 6.68

Others: 其他：

Subscriber 認購方 – – 115,384,615 3.44
Public 公眾人士 1,404,772,000 43.41 1,404,772,000 41.92

Total 總計 3,235,646,000 100 3,351,030,615 100

CREDIT CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED • Third Quarterly Report 201532

其他資料（續）

購買、出售或贖回上市證券（續）

附註：

(1) 該等股份由張振新先生實益持有21,736,000股、
由第一支付有限公司（其全部已發行股本由張先

生擁有）持有677,800,000股及由張曉敏女士（張
先生之妻子）持有18,000,000股。因此，根據證券
及期貨條例，張先生被視為於該等股份中擁有權

益。

(2) 該等股份由Silver Paragon Limited（其全部已發行
股本由So Naoko女士擁有）持有。因此，根據證券
及期貨條例，So女士被視為於該等股份中擁有權
益。

(3) 該等股份由Jiefang Media (UK) Co. Limited持有。
Jiefang Media (UK) Co. Limited由新華發行全資擁
有，而新華發行由上海報業集團及其聯繫人士擁

有約50.8%權益及由上海綠地（集團）有限公司擁
有約39%權益。因此，根據證券及期貨條例，新華
發行被視為於Jiefang Media (UK) Co. Limited持有
的全部股份中擁有權益，而上海報業集團及上海

綠地（集團）有限公司各自被視為於新華發行被視

為於其中擁有權益的全部股份中擁有權益。

(4) 該等股份由丁鵬雲先生實益持有20,490,000股及